GOVERNMENT OF NATIONAL CAPITAL TERRITORY OF DELHI HEAD QUARTERS : DELHI FIRE SERVICE : NEW DELHI – 110001

No.F6/DFS/MS/2022/ Maspile 1559

Dated: 29 /06/2022

То

The Director Delhi Heart & Lungs Institute, 3 MM-II Panchkuian Road, New Delhi.

Sub: Regarding issuance of Fire safety Certificate to Delhi Heart & Lungs Institute, 3 MM-II Panchkuian Road, New Delhi.

Madam /Sir,

This has reference to your e-mail coo@dhli.in dated 21.06.2022 on the subject citied above. The site was inspected by officers of this department on 27/06/2022 in presence of Sh. Sanjeev Sharma, COO. During inspection following shortcomings are observed:-

- 1. Width of main staircase is 1.45 meter against the requirements of 2.0 meter as per BBL-1983.
- 2. Fire check doors at staircase are not installed in the basement.
- 3. Electric shafts /opening are not sealed properly.
- 4. Sprinklers are not provided in entire of basement, required to be provided in left out area.
- 5. Smoke management in basement is not provided.
- 6. Fire pumps are not in auto start provision.
- 7. Exit signage's found inadequate.
- 8. Compartmentation has not been provided as per NBC Part-IV.

In view of above shortcomings, request for issuance of FSC is rejected. Therefore, you are requested to rectify the above shortcomings at the earliest under intimation to this department. Further, the occupancy of building /premises, in absence requisite fire & life safety arrangements, shall be at the risk and liability of the owner/occupier. The statuary/licensing authority may take suitable action as deemed fit.

Yours faithfully DIRECTOR Delhi Fire Service

Copy to:-

Dr. R.N Das, Directorate General Health Services, Nursing Home cell, S-1 School Block, 3rd floor, DGD Building, Shakarpur, Delhi -92.: for information pl.